
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Communities Select Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 14 
November 2012  
at 2.00 pm 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Andrew Spragg 
Room 122, County Hall, 
Kingston Upon Thames, 
Surrey, KT1 2DN 
Tel: 020 85419068  
 
 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email . 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Andy Spragg on 020 
8541 8914. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Steve Cosser (Chairman), Mr Mike Bennison, Mr Graham Ellwood, Mrs Angela Fraser, Denis 
Fuller, Mr David Ivison, Mrs Jan Mason, Mr Chris Norman (Deputy Chairman), Mr John Orrick, 
Mr Michael Sydney, Mr Colin Taylor and Mr David Wood 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
 Mrs Lavina Seeley (Chairman of the Council), Mr David Munro (Vice-Chairman of the Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Select Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
 

Community Safety Adult and Community Learning 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Cultural Services 
Youth Offending Sport 
Fire and Rescue Service Voluntary Sector Relations 
Localism Heritage 
Relations with the Police Authority and Police Citizenship 
Customer Services Trading Standards and Environmental Health 
Library Services 2012 Olympics 



 
Page 2 of 3 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

Agenda 
Item 
Only 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

Agenda 
Item 
Only 

3  SUPPORT FOR NATIONAL MAGNA CARTA 800TH ANNIVERSARY 
CELEBRATIONS 
 
On 23 October, Surrey County Council's Cabinet made a decision in 
relation to support for the National Magna Carta 800th Anniversary 
Celebrations. The Communities Select Committee will be meeting to 
consider the call-in of this decision. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 18) 

4  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10am on 21 November 
2012. 
 

Agenda 
Item 
Only 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: 06 November 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 3 of 3 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Use of mobile technology (mobiles, BlackBerries, etc.) in meetings can: 
 

• Interfere with the PA and Induction Loop systems 

• Distract other people 

• Interrupt presentations and debates 

• Mean that you miss a key part of the discussion 
 
Please switch off your mobile phone/BlackBerry for the duration of the meeting.  If you 
wish to keep your mobile or BlackBerry switched on during the meeting for genuine personal 
reasons, ensure that you receive permission from the Chairman prior to the start of the 
meeting and set the device to silent mode. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

 
Communities Select Comm
[...]
ilding of the centre.  The petition presented to the Cabinet in 
opposition to the new visitor centre is attached at Appendix 4, as well 
as a document sent to members of the Select Committee by Andrew 
Telford, Chairman of the Campaign to Protect Rural England – 
Runnymede District (Appendix 5).   

 

The Call-in 

 
 5       The purpose of the Call-in is for the Committee to review the decision 

taken and decide whether or not it wishes to refer the matter back to the 
Cabinet for further consideration.  If the Committee decides to refer the 
matter back to the Cabinet for reconsideration, the nature of the 
Committee’s concern must be stated. 

 

For Decision  

 
       6         The Committee is required to review the decision of the Cabinet to 

approve a total £5m contribution to the funding for a new visitor centre 
(full wording provided in paragraph 1 (ii)). If the Committee disagrees 
with the decision, it may refer the decision back to Cabinet for 
reconsideration. If the Committee supports the decision of the Cabinet, 
the decision will stand and no further action will be taken. 

 

Next Steps 

 
7         If the decision is referred back to the Cabinet, a meeting of the Cabinet 

shall be held within seven working days. The Cabinet can then decide to 
amend the decision or not, before adopting a final decision. 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Jacqui Hird, Scrutiny Manager  
 
Contact details: jacqui.hird@surreycc.gov.uk 
                            Telephone: 020 8541 9006 
 
 

Page 2



SURREY COUNTY COUNCI

CABINET 

DATE: 23 OCTOBER 2012

REPORT OF: MRS HELYN CLACK, CAB

SERVICES AND THE 201

LEAD 

OFFICER: 

SUSIE KEMP, ASSISTAN

SUBJECT: SUPPORT FOR NATIONAL MAGNA CARTA 800

ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATIONS

 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
To adopt the resolution(s)
Anniversary Organising Committee
involvement/connection with the Magna Carta 800
range of national celebratory activities and to approve 
to the funding for a new visitor ce
raised externally. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet:

 
1. supports and endorses all recommendations

which includes the proposal for
celebrate the 800th anniversary

 
2.      approves in principal 

with £3m of additional match funding to be raised externally, subject to 
appropriate project governance and management being put in place, which is 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Community Services
Games in consultation with the Leader of Council and the Assistant Chief 
Executive. 

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

 
15th June 2015 will be the 800
Runnymede.  The Magna Carta
effectively challenged for the first time the divine right of Kings.  The Magna Carta 
Trust has established “The Magna Carta 800
organise and coordinate the commemorat
 
This committee has established model resolutions and these are set out in Section 1 
below. Proposals (i) – (iv) and (vi) 
support for activities that are broad ranging promotio
of the anniversary. (v) proposes a National Holiday on 15
recommended that these are supported.
 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

23 OCTOBER 2012 

MRS HELYN CLACK, CABINET MEMBER FOR COMM

SERVICES AND THE 2012 GAMES 

SUSIE KEMP, ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

SUPPORT FOR NATIONAL MAGNA CARTA 800
TH

 

ANNIVERSARY CELEBRATIONS 

To adopt the resolution(s) being proposed by the national Magna Carta 
Committee to all local authorities with a direct 

involvement/connection with the Magna Carta 800th anniversary in 2015, to support a 
range of national celebratory activities and to approve in principal a £5m contribution 
to the funding for a new visitor centre, with £3m of additional match funding being 

recommended that the Cabinet: 

supports and endorses all recommendations in the model resolutions 1
which includes the proposal for a National Holiday on 15th June 2015 to 

anniversary. 

in principal a £5m contribution to the funding for a new visit
[...]
ensure a state of the art facility within an impressive, 
sustainable, and architecturally distinguished landmark building that will tell 
the story of Magna to both local and international visitors. Through the events 
in 2015 and the Visitor Centre, the profile of Surrey will be enhanced both 
nationally and internationally which will benefit the area in both the short and 
longer term.   

Tourism research (based on the Cambridge Model) 

10. In the Economic Impact on Tourism in Runnymede 2011 Report, Tourism 
South East Research Unit estimated that in 2011 1,767,000 tourism day trips 
were made to Runnymede (lasting more than 3 hours and taken on an 
irregular basis) and an estimated 150,000 staying trips were spent in 
Runnymede, of which around 107,000 were made by domestic visitors (71%) 
and 43,000 by overseas visitors (29%).   

11. Direct expenditure generated by tourism in Runnymede for 2011 was 
estimated to be £102m which translated to £136.6m worth of income for local 
businesses through additional indirect and induced effects.   This tourism-
related expenditure is estimated to have supported 1,759 FTE jobs in 
Runnymede or 2,379 actual jobs if considering part-time and seasonal 
employment.   These jobs are spread across a wide range of service sectors 
from catering, hospitality and retail to public service jobs such as in local 
government, and not just tourism. Based on our estimates, total tourism 
related expenditure supports 4% of these jobs in Runnymede.  

12. The potential additional tourism to Runnymede for the Magna Carta visitor 
Centre in the future could therefore have a significant impact on the local 
economy as well as to the County as a whole. A modest 10% increase in 
tourism arising from a new visitor centre would add an additional £13.6m per 
annum of income to the area. 

13. Operational management arrangements for the new visitor facility will be 
determined jointly by Surrey County Council and Runnymede BC but it is not 
envis
[...]
vices and the 
2012 Games and the Leader for approval detailing appropriate governance and 
project management to be put in place to oversee the Visitor Centre construction 
and development. 

 

 
Contact Officers: 
Peter Milton 
Head of Cultural Services 
Tel: 020 541 7679 
 
Rhian Boast  
Directorate Business and Administration Manager, Customers and Communities 
Tel: 020 8541 9447 
 
Consulted: 
The Leader of Council  
David McNulty, Chief Executive Officer SCC 
Chris Norman, Local Member for Chertsey, SCC 
SCC rep on the local Runnymede Magna Carta 800th Anniversary Steering Group 
Paul Turrell, CEO of Runnymede BC 
 
Annexes: 
None 
 
Sources/background papers: 
• Letter from St Albans 24 October 2011 on behalf of the National Magna Carta 

800th Anniversary Organising Committee. 
 

 
 

Page 8



CABINET 

 

 

The Cabinet at its meeting on Tuesday 23 October 2012 considered the following matters 
and resolved: 
 
 

•  SUPPORT FOR NATIONAL MAGNA CARTA 800TH ANNIVERSARY 

CELEBRATIONS (Item 10) 
 

1. That all recommendations in the model resolutions 1-20, which includes the 
proposal for a National Holiday on 15th June 2015 to celebrate the 800th 
anniversary, be supported and endorsed. 

 
2.      That a total £5m contribution to the funding for a new visitor centre, with 

£3m of additional match funding to be raised externally, be approved in 
principle subject to appropriate project governance and management being 
put in place, the agreement of which be delegated to the Cabinet Member 
for Community Services and the 2012 Games in consultation with the 
Leader of Council and the Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
Reason for Decisions 

 
The sealing of the Magna Carta in Runnymede is a major part of Surrey's heritage 
and cultural identity and the 800th anniversary will be an occasion of national and 
international prominence and significance. There will be strategic leadership from 
the County Council, working with partner organisations and stakeholders f
[...]
elect Committee meets. 
 
A decision can be ‘called in’ for scrutiny by the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
relevant Committee or by any three or more Committee members from more than 
one political party. A decision must be ‘called in’ within five days of publication of the 
decision by the Cabinet and/or local committees (decisions must be published within 
three working days of the Cabinet and/ore local committee meeting). The Chairman 
of the Select Committee must then call a meeting of the Committee within another 
ten working days. 
 
The Select Committee can interview the Cabinet Member and/or Council officers and 
make recommendations to the decision-maker suggesting improvements to the 
decision. 
 
Issues to consider when deciding whether to call in a decision: 

− Has the Cabinet adequately taken account of the appropriate Select 
Committee’s views? 

− Can the query be satisfied without a call-in? 

− Is call-in constitutionally possible (e.g. Is the issue a Cabinet decision)? 

− Can you build the case for a call-in? You will need to work with the Scrutiny 
Officer for the Committee to identify evidence and plan an approach. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CPRE Surrey (The Surrey Branch of the Campaign to Protect Rural England) is a Registered Charity No. 1106245 

and a company limited by guarantee No. 4551761. 

 
 

                                                    
                              

 

IN THE MATTER OF ITEM 10 of SCC’s CABINET AGENDA FOR 23/10/12 REGARDING FUNDING FOR A 

VISITOR CENTRE AT RUNNYMEDE 

 

1. The Surrey branch of CPRE has the third largest county membership in the country, and exists to protect 

Surrey open spaces in both town and country.  

 

2. CPRE Surrey has visited the Runnymede Pleasure Grounds – the proposed site, the wider site, and the 

local area, and submits that the decision to provide £5m funding for this project should be called in for 

scrutiny by the Communities Select Committee on the grounds that the Cabinet has not had regard to all 

material considerations in making this decision, and the decision is therefore Wednesbury unreasonable. 

In particular the Cabinet has not had regard to:  

 

• The future of Runnymede Common as an open space if this proposal were to go ahead, the 

principal concern being the detrimental effect that the increased visitor numbers and traffic will 

have on the wider site and local infrastructure, and  the detrimental effect that the 

‘improvements’ and ‘productisation’ proposed will have on the wider site, in particular, its 

heritage.  

• The fact that nearly all land outside the intended Pleasure Grounds site is registered common 

land, and the severe constraints imposed on the wider site by the Egham Inclosure Act 1814, the 

Law of Property Act 1925, the NT Acts 1907-1971, the Surrey Act 1985, and the Commons Act 

2006.  

• That the case for this heritage centre is based on desire, expectation and aspiration rather than 

need and a demonstrated evidential demand for such a centre, and to build a centre on an 

anticipated subsequential take up of use is clearly not a wise use of public money. 

• That the Cabinet has not recognised that, following an application by RBC to the Heritage Lottery 

Fund, justified  by a £50,000 feasibility study by JDD consultants, public funding was withheld 

when the application was considered against HLF’s criteria for conservation, learning and 

participation benefits, need, and value for money, “as the Trustees considered this project was 

not a strong match against these criteria.” 

• That both the provision of a centre and the matter of charging for parking on the proposed site 

are contrary to the terms of the bequest of the land to RBC.  

• That longstanding tenants will be evicted from their homes to facilitate the project. 

• That the NT already operate a facility on the

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE held 
at 2.00 pm on 14 November 2012 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
16 January 2013. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Steve Cosser (Chairman) 

* Mr Mike Bennison 
A  Mr Graham Ellwood 
* Mrs Angela Fraser 
A  Denis Fuller 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mrs Jan Mason 
* Mr Chris Norman (Deputy Chairman) 
* Mr John Orrick 
A  Mr Michael Sydney 
A  Mr Colin Taylor 
* Mr David Wood 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Dr Lynne Hack 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
 * Mrs Lavinia Sealy, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr David Munro, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 

Substitute Members: 
 
 Mr Graham Ellwood 

Denis Fuller 
Mr Michael Sydney 
Mr Colin Taylor 
 

In attendance: 
 
 Mrs Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services and the 

2012 Games 
  
 



Page 2 of 8 

50/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Denis Fuller, Graham Ellwood, Colin Taylor and 
Michael Sydney. Richard Walsh, Lynne Hack and Hazel Watson substituted 
respectively. 
 

51/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were no declarations of interests. However it was noted that Steve 
Cosser, John Orrick, Chris Norman and Michael Bennison’s wife were all 
members of the National Trust.  It was also noted that Mrs Angela Fraser was 
a member of the CPRE. 
 

52/12 SUPPORT FOR NATIONAL MAGNA CARTA 800TH ANNIVERSARY 
CELEBRATIONS  [Item 3] 
 
Declarations of interest: None. 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Cllr Hugh Meares, Vice Chair of Corporate Management - Runnymede and 
one of RBC's representatives on the Magna Carta Committee 
Paul Turrel, Chief Executive – Runnymede 
Mario Leo, Head of Governance – Runnymede 
Sarah Walsh, Project Officer – Runnymede 
Andrew Telford, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Nic Durston, National Trust 
Mrs Lynne Bates, Lead petitioner 
Yvonna Lay, County Councillor Runnymede 
Mel Few, County Councillor Runnymede 
Helyn Clack, Cabinet Member for Community Services & the 2012 Games 
Susie Kemp, Assistant Chief Executive – Surrey County Council 
Peter Milton, Head of Cultural Services – Surrey County Council 
David Stempfer, Major Schemes Manager – Surrey County Council 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman began by giving a brief explanation of the Call In 
procedure for the benefit of members of the public who were not 
familiar with detailed Council processes.   

 
2. The Chairman explained that he had submitted the Call In in 

consultation with the Vice Chairman and that the detail was in the 
papers that had been published in advance of the meeting.  The 
Chairman stated that the Call In did not relate to the celebration of the 
Magna Carta as they fully supported this.  He went on to say that it 
was in response to concerns expressed by individuals and 
organisations about:  

 

• the visitor centre and in particular the business case which it was felt 
lacked detail; and that 

 

• the benefits to Surrey more widely had not been clearly stated.   
 



Page 3 of 8 

3. The meeting was then opened up to the witnesses to speak and put 
their case.  Runnymede Borough Council were invited to speak first. 

 
4. It was explained that the main objectives of this project related to 

creating a legacy for Surrey for many decades to come, improving the 
local economy, as well as providing increased recreational 
opportunities.   

 
5. The Committee were informed that the creation of the visitor centre 

would provide a focal point for one of the most important events in 
English history.  A feasibility study had been commissioned and 
following a tender evaluation exercise, preferred bidders had been 
selected.  The Borough was in discussions with the County Council 
about governance arrangements.   

 
6. The Chairman then opened up the meeting for questions from 

members of the Select Committee.   
 
 
The Business Plan, Project Costs and Liability 
 

7. The robustness of the business plan was questioned by the 
Committee.  It was noted that the plans had been considered by the 
Borough Council as a Part 2 confidential item which meant that 
members of the public were excluded from hearing the business plan 
proposals.    

 
8. The Committee questioned whether the sustainability of the tourism 

trade in the years following the Magna Carta anniversary had been 
factored into the business case.   They also questioned who would 
bear the financial risk if there was a shortfall in projected income from 
tourism. 

 
9. Mr Andrew Telford suggested that the County Council had not been 

made aware that any income generated could not be used outside of 
the pleasure ground.  Mr Mel Few stated the Land was the property of 
Runnymede Playground Trust who would make the financial profit. 

 
10. The Runnymede Borough Council witnesses confirmed that although 

work had commenced on the business plan (including benchmarking 
charging policies) and it did include financial information, a due 
diligence exercise had yet to be carried out.  It was acknowledged that 
timescales were tight.  

 
11. It was noted that the Heritage Lottery Fund had turned down an 

application for funding and the reasons were questioned The 
Runnymede Borough Council witnesses went on to explain that the 
Heritage Lottery Fund tends to support refurbishment rather than new 
build  and they felt it was important for the Committee to note that 
point.   

 
12. A more detailed breakdown of the project costs was requested and in 

particular the amount which had been earmarked for road and traffic 
improvements.  On a related point, it was suggested that the local 
roundabout would be unable to cope with the increased traffic and 



Page 4 of 8 

there would also be issues with the feeder road becoming congested.  
It was suggested by a witness that as a consequence, there would be 
an increase in accidents.   

 
13. The Borough was also asked clarify its financial contribution.  The 

Runnymede Borough Council witnesses explained that rather than 
making a direct financial contribution the Borough was seeking 
sponsorship from the private sector.   

 
14. In response to a question about financial liability should the 

compressed timescales not be met  given that costs had already been 
incurred, the Runnymede Borough Council witnesses confirmed that 
the total liability would be £250,000 and that the County would bear 
£180,000  this amount.   

 
15. It was noted by Mr Mel Few who questioned the business case that 

the contribution by the County Council was equivalent to almost 1% of 
the council tax yield.  It was suggested that this money would be better 
spent on key services for example those related to Adult Social Care 
or Children’s Services.   

 
 
 
 
 
The Visitor Centre and Surrounding Area 
 

16. The Runnymede Borough Council witnesses confirmed to the 
Committee that sustainability had been a factor in choosing the design 
of the building.    The Runnymede Borough Council witnesses 
confirmed that they were able to share a concept design of the visitor 
centre with the Committee and this was circulated.  The County 
Council’s views would be taken into account when making a decision.   

 
17. The Runnymede Borough Council witnesses confirmed that a decision 

had not yet been made about which organisation would run the visitor 
centre.  Discussions were being held with the County Council over this 
matter.   

 
18. It was also confirmed that catering facilities were not intended to be in 

competition with the existing National Trust who had not raised this as 
a concern.   

 
19. Concerns were expressed by witnesses that the proposals required 

the demolition of properties and in particular people’s homes.   
 

20. Witnesses, including Mr Andrew Telford and Mrs Lynne Bates  
suggested that Egham Museum should be the preferred site for the 
visitor centre and it was noted that this was in close proximity to the 
Common.  It was felt that this offered more potential for celebrating the 
anniversary and at a lower cost.  The view was also expressed that by 
siting the visitor centre in the town, local businesses would be 
boosted.  It was felt that the Runnymede Borough Council proposals 
would not encourage tourists to visit other parts of Surrey, rather they 
would travel to nearby Windsor.   



Page 5 of 8 

 
21. Mr Mel Few also suggested that Runnymede Borough Council could 

partner with the National Trust on developing a proposal.  The 
National Trust confirmed that they were not opposed to the 
Runnymede Borough Council proposals and that they would be open 
to considering working together on other ideas.   

 
22. The mitigating measures for flood risk were also touched on by both 

the Committee and witnesses.     
 

23. It was confirmed that although surrounded by common land, the 
proposed site was on ‘uncommon land’.  Other sites, including some 
owned by the National Trust,  had been considered but rejected as 
they were not suitable.   

 
Environmental Impact Assessment 
 

24. The Runnymede Borough Council witnesses confirmed that the 
completed work included an Extended Phase One habitat 
assessment.  They also confirmed that the Borough wished to 
maintain the atmosphere of the site and hoped to open parkland to 
members of the public.     

 
Public Consultation 
 

25. The Committee and witnesses, including Mrs Lynne Bates and Mrs 
Yvonna Lay, suggested that the evidence showed there had been 
limited public consultation and asked how confident Runnymede 
Borough Council were that they had the public view.  Mrs Yvonna Lay, 
who is a Runnymede Borough Council Member and resident, 
confirmed that she had not received notification of the public 
consultation.   

 
26. The Runnymede Borough Council witnesses responded that there had 

been 2 public consultations, one of which was classed as formal 
consultation.  Methodologies included visiting County Shows and an 
on-line questionnaire.  It was felt that the consultation exercises had 
been sufficient to the needs of the project and those consulted over 
whelming endorsed opening a visitor centre on the proposed site using 
minimal public funding.   

 
27. The Chairman thanked all of the witnesses and welcomed the Cabinet 

Members and senior members of staff.   
 

28. The Cabinet Member thanked the witnesses and Committee.  The 
Cabinet Member went on to emphasise the importance of the Magna 
Carta Celebrations to the UK and the rest of the world.  She stated 
that the visitor centre would help to raise the profile of Surrey and that 
tourism would impact positively on the economy.  The Cabinet 
Member confirmed that the proposal was based on sound financial 
management information and appropriate governance arrangements 
would be put in place.   

 
The Business Case and Governance 
 



Page 6 of 8 

29. In response to a question from the Committee, she also stated that 
this was an ‘in principle’ decision subject to appropriate governance 
arrangements being developed as well as a robust business case.  
The governance arrangements would include a least 3 layers and, as 
with the Olympics, there would be consultation with Members. 

 
30. Mrs Susie Kemp confirmed that there was still a lot of work to be done 

to establish a sound business case and planning was a key issue.  It 
was confirmed that this was a capital rather than a revenue project.   

 
31. In response to a question, the Cabinet Member confirmed that she had 

not seen the JDD Report.  Mr Peter Milton confirmed that this was 
being made available to Surrey.   

 
32. The Cabinet Member reiterated that this was an ‘in principle’ decision 

subject to a sound business case and governance arrangements that 
would be developed by a cross-party group of Members.  If the 
business case was not feasible then this would be reported back to 
Cabinet.   

 
33. Mrs Susie Kemp confirmed that Runnymede Borough Council were 

clear that if the timeline was not met, including the provision of 
evidence that there was match funding, that the County Council would 
not go ahead with the proposal.  The timeline was confirmed as by the 
end of December 2012. 

 
Funding and the Site 
 

34. A Member questioned why Surrey was not making a case for a share 
of the profits from the visitor centre to recoup its loan costs.  Mrs Susie 
Kemp confirmed that there still needed to be discussions with 
Runnymede Borough Council about the funding as well as the 
management arrangements.     

 
Access and Highways 
 

35. A Member questioned whether other sites had been considered and 
whether the Cabinet were satisfied with road safety arrangements.  Mr 
David Stempfer confirmed that a Road Impact Report would be 
produced and that the County had been intent on improving the 
Runnymede Borough Council roundabout for some time and a bid was 
being made in a paper to Cabinet in November.  It was also confirmed 
that County Engineering staff were working closely with the police on 
developing proposals for the road network.   

 
36. The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and witness for attending. 

 
37. The Chairman confirmed that Members of the Committee all supported 

celebrations of the anniversary of the Magna Carta.   
 

38. Mr Mel Few also asked for it to be put on the permanent record that he 
recognised the importance of the anniversary. 

 
39. The Chairman confirmed that the purpose of the Call in was in 

response to anxieties about the Cabinet committing to tight timescales 



Page 7 of 8 

without the usual level of scrutiny and enquiry and consideration of 
alternatives.  He confirmed that the Committee understood this was an 
‘in principle’ decision.  The Chairman said that he would like Members 
of the Committee to each give their views and the conclusions they 
had drawn from the evidence today.  

 
40. The key themes from the evidence – views of the Committee: 

 

• In difficult financial circumstances, with many County Council services 
under strain £5,000,000 (which represents nearly 1% of our annual 
Council tax yield) it was felt that is was perhaps better spent on other 
key Council services. 

 

• Whatever benefits may accrue from this development will principally 
benefit the Borough of Runnymede yet the Borough Council is making 
no direct financial contribution towards the estimated £8,000,000 
costs. This might reasonably be considered to be unbalanced by the 
many Council Tax payers in other parts of Surrey who will bear most 
of the costs. 

 

• Many of the financial arguments advanced in favour of the 
development seemed to be based on  untested and potentially 
optimistic assumptions about tourism numbers and employment. It 
was of concern that no detailed business case or environmental 
impact assessment had been prepared or considered by Cabinet 
before this decision was taken. Consideration should be given to 
asking the Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee to undertake an 
investigation of the financial assumptions underlying this proposal 
before approval of any County Council funds is given. 

 

• There is little clarity  about exactly how the £8,000,000 figure had been 
arrived at and exactly what the County Council would be getting for its 
investment. The Cabinet Report also referred to the need for ‘requisite 
local improvements to the highways’. It was unclear if this expenditure 
was in addition to the £8,000,000 project cost. It was also unclear if it 
was a reference  to fairly minor local highways expenditure or major 
roundabout works ,costing several £million,  which it had been argued 
would be necessary if the Visitor Centre project went ahead. There 
was a need for transparency on this point so that any impacts on the 
County’s overall highways budgets and priorities could be assessed. 

 

• There  did not seem to have been proper consideration given  to other 
alternative proposals   which would be less costly and potentially more 
appropriate in celebrating the 800th Anniversary celebrations. (Details 
of some of  these were included in the written representations made to 
the Select Committee).  Attention was also drawn to the fact that this 
project was rejected for funding by the Heritage Lottery Fund as it was 
considered ‘not a strong match’ against the necessary criteria of 
conservation, learning, participation benefits, need and value for 
money. It was suggested that the Cabinet should seek further 
information on this assessment as part of its own reconsideration of 
support for the project. 

 



Page 8 of 8 

• Representations made to the Select Committee suggested very limited 
consultation with local people and growing opposition to the proposal 
(on grounds of cost, feasibility and loss of a valued local open space) 
now that it was clear that the Visitor Centre proposal involves 
somewhat more than the ‘minimal public funding’ it was stated would 
be used in the Borough Council  2012 questionnaire.  

 

• Runnymede had accepted that there were significant risks in 
completing this project in accordance with the compressed timescale 
for the building. There were also potentially linked problems and 
challenges in connection with use of open space and the common 
land running along side the site which presented further risks. The 
Cabinet should seek legal and other appropriate officer advice on 
these matters so that any risks could be properly calculated and the 
Cabinet could satisfy itself that investment of such a significant sum of 
public money was appropriate. 

 
41. A Member of the Committee expressed support for the idea as it was 

an ‘in principle’ decision that the Cabinet should be trusted to take.  
 

42. The Committee took a vote and resolved to support the Call In and 
refer the decision back to Cabinet for reconsideration.  The vote was 9 
Members in support of the Call In and one Member against supporting 
the Call In.   

 
Select Committee next steps: 
 
The Committee will consider any future issues in relation to the visitor centre 
as and when the matter comes up.     
       
 
 

53/12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 4] 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take 
place on 21 November 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 5.10 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


